National Cadet Corps Long Service Medal Regulations

Table of Contents

- 1 Citation
- 2 Definitions
- 3 Eligibility for award of Medal
- 4 Medal awarded by Minister on recommendation of Council
- **5** Forfeiture of Medal
- 6 Loss or destruction of Medal
- 7 Design of Medal

THE SCHEDULE National Cadet Corps Long Service Medal

Legislative History

NATIONAL CADET CORPS ACT (CHAPTER 194, SECTION 18)

NATIONAL CADET CORPS LONG SERVICE MEDAL REGULATIONS

 $Rg\ 3$

REVISED EDITION 1990

(25th March 1992)

[1st January 1978]

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the National Cadet Corps Long Service Medal Regulations.

Definitions

- **2.** In these Regulations
 - "officer" means an officer, honorary officer or honorary instructor appointed under section 9 of the Act;
 - "qualifying service" means service as an officer, honorary officer or honorary instructor with the Corps;
 - "service in the Corps" means active involvement in "open" or "school" units of the Corps.

Eligibility for award of Medal

- **3.**—(1) The National Cadet Corps Long Service Medal (referred to in these Regulations as the Medal) may be awarded to any officer in recognition of his long and dedicated service in the Corps.
- (2) Any officer who on or after 1st January 1978 has completed 12 years' continuous service, or periods of service amounting in the aggregate to not less than 12 years, shall be eligible for the Medal:

Provided that his attendance has been regular and there has been no break in his service in the Corps.

- (3) Any period of service with the Singapore Armed Forces, the Singapore Police Force or any other service shall not count towards qualifying service.
- (4) A Clasp may be awarded to a recipient of the Medal on his completing each further 6 year period of qualifying service subsequent to the date of completion of his qualifying service for the Medal. For each Clasp so awarded, a small silver star may be added to the ribbon when worn alone.

Medal awarded by Minister on recommendation of Council

- **4.**—(1) The Medal shall be awarded by the Minister for Education on the recommendation of the Council. The recommendation shall be submitted to the Minister in the month of March each year.
- (2) The names of the officers to whom the Medal is awarded shall be published in the National Cadet Corps General Orders, and a register of such names shall be kept in the office of the Director-General of Education.

PDF created date on: 21 Feb 2022